ORDINANCE NO. 2011-03-___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS MODIFYING THE SCHOOL ZONE FOR COCKRILL MIDDLE SCHOOL

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. That the Code of Ordinances, City of McKinney, Texas, is hereby amended by adding a Subsection 62–335(2), which will read as follows:
 - (2) On White Avenue beginning at Hardin Boulevard and extending to 300 feet east of Hardin Boulevard.
- Section 2. The Caption of this ordinance shall be published one (1) time in a newspaper having general circulation in the City of McKinney, Texas and shall be effective immediately upon its passage and publication, and after all necessary signs have been installed.
- Section 3. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be subject to a fine not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00).

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 15th DAY OF MARCH, 2011.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	BRIAN LOUGHMILLER Mayor
CORRECTLY ENROLLED:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary	-
BLANCA I. GARCIA Assistant City Secretary	
DATE:	-
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	_